given its opi^nion with regard to the claim of the applicant,
as that would clarify the rule-position correctly; j

ii) The bill return memo dated 23'"'' September 2004 may
be quashed and set aside;

(iii) The respondents be directed to pay leave encashment
for 300 days amounting to Rs.4,03,000/- (Rupees Four
Lakhs Three Thousand only) to the applicant forthwith
along with interest @ 18 % on the amount of leave
encashment due with effect from July 2003 till the date
of actual payment.

(iv) The respondents be directed to pay exemplarycosts to
the applicant.

(v) The Hon'ble Tribunal may pass any further order (s) as

[...]

Expenditure and also opinion of Law (Ministry was taken in this respect.

It was pointed out by the learned counsel for the applicant that the

competent authority under 12'̂ '' Finance Commission had already

recommended and accorded the sanction for payment of Rs.4,03,000/-

(Rs. Four lakhs three thousand) on account of encashment of 300

days unutilized E.L. to the applicant vide letter dated 1.7.2003

(Annexure A-i5). Despite the sanction, the applicant was not given

this benefit and after making so many representations before the

competent authorities at different stages, the applicant could not get